A
(
(
(
¢
(
¢
¢
(
(
(
(

<

i
ACEACEACE AT AT A EAE A AT AT A A

XOX X<o

e O T

e O -

e O T—

e O J—

e O T

e O T

(O T

e O T

el O T

e O —

e O T—




@ - I ‘ - I ‘ - I ‘ - I ’ ‘0‘%‘0‘ Sy O — - O I— O I (O I Sty Sty Sty

O —

O I—

- O I—

Sy

) & ASUNET
Laalal) e glaall 48
A '

o &
ew

dl

L .4

*

3

$

wll§

*

il

Y A= »}@@o »}@@o »}@(40 »}@@o »}@@o »}@<<O>>%o >>©<<o »}@@o »}@@o>>%o>
o
0 i '

@<°>X><<°>X><<°>XX<°>X><<°>X><<°>X><<°>X><<°>X><<°>><><<°>X><<°>X><<°>

—l —Cl —l — —l —d et O T el O T el O T

e O T

el O T

e O —

e O T—




et

all gal sl 0 (sds

4 '

B
-

i

e .
i i

i ol Ball) ol el adily

g g
(=

kade iy

S A= »}@(‘o »}@@o »}@(40 »}@(40 »}@@o »}@@o »}@@o »}@(40 »}@@o »}@@o »}@@o -
0 i 'y 0

IRTER=TYY

.

o0

24 4o

3-3

* .
J»

-

et i |t ) Gl |

@ ASUNET

¢

o i

Sl o et G0 dl| g2 s DR K2

K
i
ACEACEACE AT AT A EAE A AT AT A A

:01 X<o

e O T

e O -

e O T—

e O J—

e O T

e O T

(O T el © T el O T

el O T e O T—




Y A= »}@@o »}@@o »}@(40 »}@@o »}@@o »}@@o »}%o >>©<<o »}@@o »}@@o »}%o —
A i A

%
ACEACEACE AT AT A EAE A AT AT A A

:01 X<o

e O T—




@ - I ‘ - I ‘ - I ‘ - I ’ ‘0‘%‘0‘ Sy O — - O I— O I (O I Sty Sty Sty

O —

O I—

- O I—

Sy

) A5 HIE'!'
Laalal) e glaall 48

ala
Jua

Y A= »}@@o »}@@o »}@(40 »}@@o »}@@o »}@@o »}%o >>©<<o »}@@o »}@@o »}%o —
0 )

ALWA AKL

@<°>X><<°>X><<°>XX<°>X><<°>X><<°>X><<°>X><<°>X><<°>><><<°>X><<°>X><<°>

—l —Cl —l — —l —d et O T el O T el O T

e O T

el O T

e O —

e O T—




i

—
tad

B ""1_.

Department of Statigtics,
-Mathematics and Insurance
Faculty of Commerce,

Benha University : gfé 972

Probability Distributions of Open Birth
Intervals and Their Use in Studying and
Analyzing the Level of Fertility

. By
Mohamed Gouda Khalil Hendawy

A Ihssertation Submitted in Partial Fulfillment
for the requirements of the Ph, D, Degree in
Applied Statistics

SUPERVISLED
By

Professor
Ahmed Fathy Mahmoud Mustafa
Professor of Siatistics, Faculty of Commerce;

Benha University

14260 A. H, - 2005 A. D.



e em -

Contents

Acknowledgment
ABSTRACT

Chapter 1

Chapter 2

FORMULATION OF THE PROBLEM
(1.1) Introduction

(1-2) Determinants and cmﬁponenis of
Birth Intervals

(1-3) The Importance of Studying Birth

intervals

(1.4) A Iiterature Review on Approaches -

to measurement of Fecundability and
Birth intervals
(1-4-1) Methods based on the
distribution of birth intervals
(1-4-2) Postpartum amenorrhea
(£-5)The problem of the study
(1-6)The objectives of the prescat study

A SET OF MODELS FOR“OPEN
BIRTH INTERVALS
(2-1}introduction

{2-2) Notations

(2-3) A general modcl of open birth
interval

(2—4} Model (1) "the basic renewal

modei™

5
6

10

49
53
35



(2-5)Model (2) "Constant fecundability”
(2-6) Model (3) "variable fecundability"’
(2-7) Mudel (4) "The steady state model

with migration”

{2-8) Best modcl

Chapter 3 METIIODS FOR DENSITY
FUNCTION ESTIMATION
(3-1) Introduction

(3-2) The Pearsonian system of deunsitics
(3-2-1} Introduction
(3-2-2) The main types
(3-2-2-1)First type (Pearson’s type I
{3-2-2-2)Second type (Pearson type V)
(3-2-2.3)Third type (Pearson type V1)
(3-2-2-4) Pearson's type i1
(3-2-2-5) Pearson's type V
(3-2-2-6) Pearson's type VTT
(3-3)The Kernel method for density

function estimation
{3-3-1) Introduction
(3-3-2)The concept of the kernel
methed for density function
estimation and how to use it
(3-3-3} Choosing an optimal

window widih

-1~

62
66
68

N



(3-3-4) Choosing kernel

Chapter4 An Application of Models of Opcen
Birth Intervals
(4-1)Introduction
{4-2) Characteristics of the sample
{4-2-1) According to open birth
interval
(4-2-2)According to last closed
hirth intervat
{4-2-3)  According to
age of women
{4-2-4) According to birth
order
(4-2-5}According to
place of residence
(4-2-6) According to educational
slatus
{4-1-7} Aceording to open birth
interval and last ciosed
birth interval
(4-2-8) According to open birth
interval and age of
women
{(4-2-9) According to open birth
interval and place of residence
(4-2-1(} Aceording to open

birth interval and birth order

-ili-

93
o8

29
104
104

106

107

108

108

[09

116

110

111



{4-2-11) According to open
birth interval and highest

educational level

(4-3) Eztimation of parameters

{4-3-1) Introduction

(4-3-2) Estimation of
parameters of mndel (1)
(4-3-2-1)Method of Minimum
madified Chi Square
{4-3-2-2)Method ol maximnm
Hkelihood

(4-3-3) Estimation of
parameters of mode] (2)
(4-3-4) Estimation of
parameters of model (3}
(4-3-5) Estimation of

parameters of model {4}

{4-4} Application

{(d-d-1)P'robahility density function of

open birth interval of the whole sampie:

(4-4-2}Probability density function of

apen birth interval for women in urban

place:

{4-4-3)Probahility density function of

open birth interval lor women in rurat

place:

-

111

112

112

113

113

115

117

121

121

122
122

126

128



Chapter §

References

Appendix

(4-4-4)Probability density function of
open birth interval of illiterate wamen

(4-4-3)Probability density function
of open birth interval of literate women

(4-5) Gondness of Fit Tesis

(4-0)>ome statistical measures of the
open birth interval in each of the four

models

Summary, conclusions, and
saggestions for further
research

{(3-1) Swimmary

(3-2) Sugpeestions for further research

The sample data

130

132

134
139

140

141
144

145
16]



Chapter 5

References

Appendix

{4-4-4)Probability density function of
open birth interval of illiterate women

(4-4-5)Probability density function
of open birth interval of literate women
(4-5)Some statistical measurcs of the
open birth interval in each of the four

models

Summary, conclusions, and
suggestions for further

research
(5-1) Sammary

(5-2) Suggestions for further research

The sample data

135

138

141

143

144
147

148
164



e

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praise be to Allah who has given me the

power to accomplish this dissertation,

My thanks are to professor Ahmed Fathy
Mahmoud Mustafa, professor of statistics in
Benha faculty of commerce, for his dearest
advices to me during the time of study.,

My thanks are to professor Amany Mousa,
professor of statistics in Institute of Statistical
studies and research, Cairo University for her
help me (o obtain the data used in thé

application.

My thanks are to my dearest father, my
mother, my wife, and my sons Shaker, Ahmed,
and Mohamed for their affording a lot of troubles

for achieving this dissertation.



ABSTRACT

Assessment and prediction” of fertility in

human populations is a complex problem and this
area of study has been receiving particular
attention of demographers, social scientists, and
gvnecologists in the recent crisis of population
explosion. The open birth interval is onc of the
most sensitive indexes for measuring fertility
level in human population of the developing
countrics like Fgypt, because it can perceive the,
cffeet of contraceptives and  other factors
affecting fertitity, The effect of contraceptives can

not be studied through closed birth intervals.

The present study aims (o review Ssomce
probability models of open birth interval,
estimation of parameters of the models, and to
apply the models to a random sample from Egypt

Demcographic and Health Survey (DHS, 19935).

Chapter one gives the description of the
rescarch problem, the objectives of the study, and

a lhiterature review on approaches to the



measurcment of fecundability, birth intcrvals
(closed and open) and postpartum amenorrhea.

Chapter two presenis a set of models to
determine the probability distribution of open
birth intervals, and to study its properties. A
general model of open birth interval is also
formulatcd,

Chapter three discussed some important
parametric and nonparametric methods (o
density function estimation (Pearsonian systems
of densities and the kernel me¢thod).

The application study and its resuits are
shown in chapter four. In this chapler an
application of the models of the open  hirth
interval to observed data taken from (DHS,
1993), estimation of parameters of the ntodels,
and the main properties ol the open  hirth

intervals are presented.

For the whole sample a comparison study of
the four models reveals that, the estimates of
parameters for model 2 give least Chi-square
valuc, Thus the model 2 gives the best {it among

all fitted models,



