

بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم



سبحه المعلومات الجامعي ASUNET @







شبكة المعلومات الجامعية

التوثيق الالكتروني والميكروفيلم





جامعة عين شمس

التوثيق الإلكتروني والميكروفيلم قسم

نقسم بالله العظيم أن المادة التي تم توثيقها وتسجيلها على هذه الأقراص المدمجة قد أعدت دون أية تغيرات



يجب أن

تحفظ هذه الأقراص المدمحة يعيدا عن الغيار







بعض الوثائق

الأصلية تالفة

-C-02-502-





بالرسالة صفحات

لم ترد بالأصل



Department of Statistics, Mathematics and Insurance Faculty of Commerce, Benha University

B16972

Probability Distributions of Open Birth Intervals and Their Use in Studying and Analyzing the Level of Fertility

Вy

Mohamed Gouda Khalil Hendawy

A Dissertation Submitted in Partial Fulfillment for the requirements of the Ph. D. Degree in Applied Statistics

> SUPERVISED By

> > Professor

Ahmed Fathy Mahmoud Mustafa
Professor of Statistics, Faculty of Commerce,
Benha University

1426 A. H. - 2005 A. D.

Contents

Acknowledgment

ÁBSTRA	CТ	1
Chapter 1	FORMULATION OF THE PROBLEM	5
	(1.1) Introduction	6
	(1-2) Determinants and components of	10
	Birth Intervals	
	(1-3) The Importance of Studying Birth intervals	15
	(1.4) A literature Review on Approaches	16
	to measurement of Fecundability and	
	Birth intervals	
	(1-4-1) Methods based on the	19
	distribution of birth intervals	
	(1-4-2) Postpartum amenorrhea	32
	(1-5)The problem of the study	37
	(1-6)The objectives of the present study	45
Chapter 2	A SET OF MODELS FOR OPEN BIRTH INTERVALS	48
	(2-1)Introduction	49
	(2-2) Notations	53
	(2-3) A general model of open birth interval	55
	(2-4) Model (1) "the basic renewal model"	57

	(2-5)Model (2) "Constant fecundability"	62
	(2-6) Model (3) "variable fecundability"	66
	(2-7) Model (4) "The steady state model with migration"	68
	(2-8) Best model	72
Chapter 3	FUNCTION ESTIMATION	74
	(3-1) Introduction	75
	(3-2) The Pearsonian system of densities	76
	(3-2-1) Introduction	76
	(3-2-2) The main types	80
	(3-2-2-1)First type (Pearson's type I)	80
	(3-2-2-2)Second type (Pearson type (V)	81
	(3-2-2-3)Third type (Pearson type VI)	82
	(3-2-2-4) Pearson's type III	83
	(3-2-2-5) Pearson's type V	84
	(3-2-2-6) Pearson's type VII	84
	(3-3)The Kernel method for density	85
	function estimation	
	(3-3-1) Introduction	85
	(3-3-2)The concept of the kernel	86
	method for density function	
	estimation and how to use it	
	(3-3-3) Choosing an optimal	91
	window width	

	(3-3-4) Choosing kernel	93
Chapter 4	An Application of Models of Open	98
	Birth Intervals	
	(4-1)Introduction	99
	(4-2) Characteristics of the sample	104
	(4-2-1) According to open birth	104
	interval	
	(4-2-2)According to last closed	105
	birth interval	
	(4-2-3) According to	106
	age of women	
	(4-2-4) According to birth	107
	order	
	(4-2-5)According to	108
	place of residence	
	(4-2-6) According to educational	108
	status	
	(4-2-7) According to open birth	109
	interval and last closed	
	birth interval	
	(4-2-8) According to open birth	110
	interval and age of	
	women	
	(4-2-9) According to open birth	110
	interval and place of residence	
	(4-2-10) According to open	111
	birth interval and birth order	

(4-2-11) According to open	11
birth interval and highest	
educational level	
(4-3) Estimation of parameters	112
(4-3-1) Introduction	112
(4-3-2) Estimation of	113
parameters of model (1)	
(4-3-2-1)Method of Minimum	113
modified Chi Square	
(4-3-2-2)Method of maximum	115
likelihood	
(4-3-3) Estimation of	117
parameters of model (2)	
(4-3-4) Estimation of	121
parameters of model (3)	
(4-3-5) Estimation of	121
parameters of model (4)	
(4-4) Application	122
(4-4-1)Probability density function of	122
open birth interval of the whole sample:	
(4-4-2)Probability density function of	126
open birth interval for women in urban	
place:	
(4-4-3)Probability density function of	128
open birth interval for women in rural	
nlace:	

·	(4-4-4)Probability density function of	130
	open birth interval of illiterate women	
	(4-4-5)Probability density function	132
	of open birth interval of literate women	
	(4-5) Goodness of Fit Tests	134
	(4-6)Some statistical measures of the	139
	open birth interval in each of the four	
	models	
Chapter 5	Summary, conclusions, and	140
	suggestions for further	
	research	
	(5-1) Summary	141
	(5-2) Suggestions for further research	144
References		145
Appendix	The sample data	161

.

.

•		
	(4-4-4)Probability density function of	135
	open birth interval of illiterate women	
	(4-4-5)Probability density function	138
	of open birth interval of literate women	
	(4-5)Some statistical measures of the	141
	open birth interval in each of the four	
	models	
Chapter 5	Summary, conclusions, and	143
	suggestions for further	
•	research	
•	(5-1) Summary	144
•	(5-2) Suggestions for further research	147
References	•	148
Appendix	The sample data	164

.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praise be to Allah who has given me the power to accomplish this dissertation.

My thanks are to professor Ahmed Fathy Mahmoud Mustafa, professor of statistics in Benha faculty of commerce, for his dearest advices to me during the time of study.

My thanks are to professor Amany Mousa, professor of statistics in Institute of Statistical studies and research, Cairo University for her help me to obtain the data used in the application.

My thanks are to my dearest father, my mother, my wife, and my sons Shaker, Ahmed, and Mohamed for their affording a lot of troubles for achieving this dissertation.

<u>ABSTRACT</u>

Assessment and prediction of fertility in human populations is a complex problem and this area of study has been receiving particular attention of demographers, social scientists, and gynecologists in the recent crisis of population explosion. The open birth interval is one of the most sensitive indexes for measuring fertility level in human population of the developing countries like Egypt, because it can perceive the effect of contraceptives and other factors affecting fertility. The effect of contraceptives can not be studied through closed birth intervals.

The present study aims to review some probability models of open birth interval, estimation of parameters of the models, and to apply the models to a random sample from Egypt Demographic and Health Survey (DHS, 1995).

Chapter one gives the description of the research problem, the objectives of the study, and a literature review on approaches to the

measurement of fecundability, birth intervals (closed and open) and postpartum amenorrhea.

Chapter two presents a set of models to determine the probability distribution of open birth intervals, and to study its properties. A general model of open birth interval is also formulated.

Chapter three discussed some important parametric and nonparametric methods to density function estimation (Pearsonian systems of densities and the kernel method).

The application study and its results are shown in chapter four. In this chapter an application of the models of the open birth interval to observed data taken from (DHS, 1995), estimation of parameters of the models, and the main properties of the open birth intervals are presented.

For the whole sample a comparison study of the four models reveals that, the estimates of parameters for model 2 give least Chi-square value. Thus the model 2 gives the best fit among all fitted models.